

ITEM NO.84

REGISTRAR'S COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2793 OF 2006

M/S. GUJARAT AMBUJA CEMENT LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COMMNR. OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay,leave to urge addl. Grounds)

WITH IA NO. 2 IN Civil Appeal NO. 2912 of 2006

(With office report)

Date: 29/11/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

Ms. Nupur Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. UA Rana, Adv.

Ms. S. Chakraborty, Adv.

M/s Gagrat & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ameet Singh,Adv.

Ms.Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. A. Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned counsel Mr. B.K. Prasad has entered appearance for the respondent in SLP 2912/2006. Both the matters are tagged matters. The learned counsel Mr. B.K. Prasad has taken notice for the respondent in CA 2793/2006. Thus, service is complete in both the matters.

The petitioner in CA 2912/2006 has filed an application praying for amendment of Cause Title.

I have perused the application.

2

It is stated in the application that the name of the Company has been changed from "The Associated Cement Companies Ltd." to "ACC Ltd."

Item No. 84

The petitioner has produced a copy of the certificate of incorporation issued from the Ministry of Company Affairs. Having gone through the application alongwith Annexure 'A', certificate of incorporation, I am satisfied that this application has been

necessitated due to the change in the name of the Company. In the
e said

circumstances, I am inclined to

allow this application. Accordingly this application stands allowed.

Carry out the amendment within one week.

The common respondent in both the matters is granted four weeks' time, as

prayed for, to file counter affidavit.

List again on 19.1.2007.

(B. Sudheendra Kumar)

Registrar

sk