

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2793 OF 2006

AMBUJA CEMENT LTD. ... Appel

lant

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHANDIGARH ... Responde

nt

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2912 OF 2006

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10934 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10394 OF 2013

O R D E R

In all these appeals, the issue that arises

for

consideration is the same which relates to interpretation of

Exemption Notification No. 67/95, as amended,

and

dutiability of the intermediary product 'Clinker' obtained

at an intermediary stage in the production of 'Cement'.

The

appellant contends that as per Rule 4 and 8 of the Central

Excise Rules, no duty is payable in respect of

the

intermediate product 'Clinker' which is utilised within the

factory in the manufacture of 'Cement'. Such 'Clinker' is

not dutiable. In the alternative, it is submitted by the

appellant that even if 'Clinker' is held to be dutiable, it

is exempted under Exemption Notification No. 67/95-CE dated

16.03.1995.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.09.21

16:29:07 IST

Reason:

For the sake of convenience, we take note of the facts

from Civil Appeal No. 2793 of 2006.

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

The appellant/assessee is the manufacturer of cement.

For manufacturing of cement, clinker is the raw material/ input. Clinker is also manufactured by the appellant in its factory located in the 'Industrial Growth Centre' in Himachal Pradesh. It is cleared from the factory upon payment of duty as a final product because of the reason that there is no exemption available in respect of clinker which is cleared from the factory as a final product and is dutiable. As mentioned above, cement is also produced by the appellant.

Clinker and Cement are dutiable products under Chapter 25 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985, which deals with Salt; Sulphur; Clay and Stone; Plastering Materials; Lime and Cement.

Sub-heading 25.02 in this behalf, which covers these products reads as under: -

- "25.02 Cement clinkers; cement, all sorts
- 2502.10 - Cement clinkers
 - Portland Cement (including ordinary Portland cement, Portland Pozzolana cement and Portland slag cement):
- 2502.21 -White cement, whether or not artificially coloured and whether or not with rapid hardening properties.
- 2502.29 - Other
- 2502.30 -Aluminous cement ('Cement fondu')
- 2502.40 - Sagol; ashmoh
- 2502.50 - High alumina refractory cement

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

2502.90 - Other"

2

However, cement is exempt from payment of duty under Exemption Notification No. 50/03-CE dated 10.06.2003, since it is manufactured and cleared from the factory of the appellant which is located in the 'Industrial Growth Centre' in Himachal Pradesh. Thus, on this final product, viz.,

cement, no duty is payable as it is exempted from payment of duty. To this extent, there is no dispute.

In this manner, the appellant is a manufacturer, who manufactures in the aforesaid factory a 'dutiiable final product' (Clinker) as well as 'exempted final product' (Cement), as contemplated in Clause (vi) of the Notification.

On these facts, we have to examine as to whether the product "Clinker" is covered by the Exemption Notification No. 67/1995. The relevant portion of Notification No. 67/95 is extracted below: -

"Exemption to all capital goods and inputs if captively consumed within the factory of production. - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), read with sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957 (58 of 1957), (hereinafter referred to as the said Special Importance Act), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby exempts -

- (i) capital goods as defined in the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2002 manufactured in a factory and used within the factory of production;
- (ii) goods specified in column(1) of the Table hereto

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

annexed (hereinafter referred to as 'inputs') manufactured in a factory and used within the factory of production in or in relation to the manufacture of final products specified in column(2) of the said Table;

from the whole of the duty of excise leviiable thereon which is specified in the Schedules to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986) or additional duty of excise leviiable thereon, which is specified in the Schedule to the said Special Importance Act:

Provided that nothing contained in this notification shall apply to inputs used in or in relation to the manufacture of final products which are exempt from the whole of the duty of excise or additional duty of excise leviiable thereon, or are chargeable to nil rate of duty, other than those goods which are cleared, -

- (i) to a unit in a Free Trade Zone, or
- (ii) to a hundred per cent Export Oriented Undertaking, or
- (iii) to a unit in an Electronic Hardware Technology Part, or
- (iv) to a unit in a Software Technology Part, or
- (v) under notification No. 108/95-Central Excise, dated the 28th August 1995, or
- (vi) by a manufacturer of dutiiable and exempted

final products, after discharging the obligation prescribed in rule 6 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2001.

Description of Inputs (1)	Description of final products (2)
All goods falling under the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986), other than light diesel oil, high speed diesel oil and motor spirit, commonly known as petrol.	All goods falling under the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986), other than the following, namely: - (i) matches; (ii) fabrics of cotton or man-made fibres falling under Chapter 52, Chapter 54 or Chapter 55 of the First Schedule to the said Act; (iii) fabrics of cotton or man-made fibres falling under heading No. 58.01, 58.02, 58.06 (other than goods falling under sub-heading No. 5806.20), 60.01 or 60.02 (other than goods falling

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

4
under sub-heading No.
6002.10) of the First
Schedule to the said Act.

As per clause (ii), with which we are concerned, goods specified under column (1) of the table which are inputs and manufactured in a factory and used within the factory of production in or in relation to manufacture of the final products specified in column (2) of the said table, are exempted from payment of excise duty.

Thus, if the input is specified in column (1) and it is manufactured in its factory and at the same time captively used in or in relation to the manufacture of the final product, the same is exempted from duty.

If one were to apply this clause, there is no dispute that Clinker would be an item which would be covered by column (1) of the Table as column (1) of the Table mentions of goods falling under the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985, with the exception of certain goods (inputs) specifically excluded and clinker is not one of those inputs. However, proviso appended to this Notification excludes those inputs where these are used in

or in relation to the manufacture of the final product and that final product is also exempt.

In the present case, we find that the Clinker is used as input for production of Cement and Cement is exempted from the excise duty. Therefore, by virtue of this proviso

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

insofar as Clinker is concerned, Exemption Notification 5 would not apply. However, the matter does not end here inasmuch as the proviso itself is not applicable under certain circumstances as mentioned therein, viz., in respect of those goods which are cleared under six circumstances. We are concerned here with clause (vi) which states that if goods are cleared by a manufacturer of dutiable and exempted final products after discharging the obligation prescribed in Rule 6 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2001, then proviso would not apply. Therefore, the outcome of this case depends upon the answer to the question as to whether in the instant case, the appellants are discharging the obligation prescribed in Rule 6 of the CENVAT Credit Rules.

On facts, there is no dispute that appellants have discharged the 'obligation' prescribed in Rule 6 of the CENVAT Credit Rules. The respondent have not even disputed the same.

The case set up by the appellant therefore, was that since the exempted goods ('Cement') is cleared by the appellant who is a manufacturer of (a) 'dutiable final products' ('Clinker') and (b) 'exempted final products' ('Cement') after discharging the "obligation" prescribed in Rule 6 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2001, clause (vi) of the notification applies. In such a case, exemption is available in respect of 'Clinker' which is captively consumed in the manufacture of 'Cement' as per the opening

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

part of the Notification. The Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (for short 'CESTAT') has disallowed the exemption in respect of 'Clinker' as claimed above.

As per the CESTAT, Rule 6 applies only if some final product is partly exempt and partly dutiable. However, we do not find any such restriction in Rule 6 which contemplates the situation where a manufacturer produces (a) final products which are chargeable to duty, as well as (b) exempted goods. The Rule does not provide that the same final product should be partly dutiable and partly exempted. On the contrary, this Rule relates to taking of CENVAT Credit in respect of 'inputs'.

This Rule is not applicable as such in its totality since taking of CENVAT credit is not in issue in these cases. On the other hand, relevance of this Rule is only to the extent of 'obligation' contained in the said Rule which is to be discharged. A plain reading of clause (vi) of the notification would show that it only contemplates a situation where 'a manufacturer manufactures both dutiable as well as exempt final products'. There may be different final products manufactured by the same manufacturer. The final products may be made out of the same product or out of different products. Clause (vi) does not contemplate that the manufacturer should manufacture only 'one final product' or that if he manufactures only one product that product itself should be both dutiable and exempted. The basis

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

adopted by the CESTAT that the 'same final product' should be partly dutiable and partly exempt, is neither a requirement of clause (vi) nor a requirement of Rule 6.

In view of the aforesaid discussion, we are of the opinion that the CESTAT decision is erroneous and is liable to be set aside. We, thus, allow these appeals and quash the order of the CESTAT.

No costs.

....., J.
[A.K. SIKRI]

....., J.
[ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN]

New Delhi;
August 21, 2015.

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.
ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.14

SECTION III

8

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 2793/2006

AMBUJA CEMENT LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR. OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2912/2006
(With Office Report for Direction)

C.A. No. 10934/2014

C.A. No. 10394/2013
(With Office Report)

Date : 21/08/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

Mr. S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. U. A. Rana, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal A. Majumdar, Adv.
M/s Gagrath & Co.

Mr. V. Lakshmikumaran, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Devanath, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Ms. L. Charanaya, Adv.
Mr. R. Ramchandran, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Anandh K., Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jitin Singhal, Adv.

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

9

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Adv.
 Mr. H. K. Naik, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Nidhi Ahuja)
COURT MASTER

(Renu Diwan)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]

C.A. No. 2793/ 2006 etc.

10